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LEGISLATIVE BILL 1085
Approved by the Governor April 16, 1996

Introduced by Warner, 25; Coordsen, 32; Hartnett, 45; Kristensen, 37;
Landis, 46; Schellpeper, 18; Wickersham, 49; Will, 8

AN ACT relating to government; to amend sections 2-203, 2-203.02, 2-203.05,
22-401 to 22-406, 22-411, 22-412, 22-416, 23-104.01, 23-153,
23-1114, 23-1301, 23-1501, 23-1601.01, 23-1701, 23-1901.01, 23-3204,
35-516, 77-205, 80-102, and 80-102.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, sections 2-201, 2-203.01, 2-229, 2-1604, 22-407, 23-3201,
23-3401, 23-3509, 23-3511, 32-517, 32-518, 32-519, 32-524, 32-525,
and 32-526, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, and sections
23-1201.01, 23-3507, 23-3519, 35-517, 77-1340, and 77-1601, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1995; to change the levy powers of the county
board regarding certain political subdivisions; to provide for a
study on natural resources districts; to provide, change, and
eliminate consolidation procedures for intercounty and intracounty
consolidation; to require a study by county boards; to change
residency provisions for certain county officers; to provide duties
for drainage districts and natural resources districts; to change a
salary provision for veterans service officers; to eliminate certain
levy provisions; to provide for preliminary property levies; to
change county levy dates; to change a provision authorizing state
assumption of county property assessment functions; to harmonize
provisions; to repeal the original sections; and to outright repeal
sections 22-408 to 22-410 and 77-1605.03, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, sections 77-1602, 77-1603, 77-1605, 77-1605.01, and
77-1627, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, and section 77-1612,
Revised Statutes Supplement, 1995.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 2-201, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is
amended to read:

2-201. Whenever twenty or more persons who are residents of any
county in this state organize into a society for the improvement of
agriculture within the county and adopt a constitution and bylaws agreeable to
the rules and regulations furnished by the usual and proper cfficers, and when
the society raises and pays into the treasury, by voluntary subscription or by
a fee imposed upon its members, fifty dollars or more annually, and whenever
the president of the society certifies to the county clerk the amount thus
paid, the county board sked} may, at the time other levies and assessments for
taxation are made, levy a tax upon all the taxable property within the county
which, except as otherwise provided in sections 2-203 and 2-203.01, shall not
exceed eight-tenths of one cent on each one hundred dollars of the taxable
valuation or so much thereof as is necessary to raise the maximum amount
provided for in section 2-203, 2-203,01, 2-203.02, or 2-203.05. The tax shall
be assessed, levied, and collected as other county taxes. The proceeds of
such tax shall be paid by the county treasurer to the treasurer of the
managing board of directors of such agricultural fair. After September 18,
1955, a new society shall not be formed in a county if one then exists.

Sec. 2. Section 2-203, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

2-203. In counties having a population of more than two hundred
thousand inhabitants, the county board gheil may assess so much of the tax
levy as will raise twenty thousand dollars.

Sec. 3. Section 2-203.01, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is
amended to read:

2-203.01. (1) Except as provided in subsection (2) of this section,
in counties having a population of more than sixty thousand inhabitants but
not more than two hundred thousand inhabitants, the county board shai} may
assess so much of the tax levy as will raise twenty thousand dollars.

(2) In counties having a population of more than sixty thousand
inhabitants but not more than two hundred thousand inhabitants and also
containing a city of the primary class, the county board sheil may assess so
much of a 1levy of one and seven-tenths cents on each one hundred dollars of
taxable valuation as will raise twenty-five thousand dollars.

Sec. 4. Section 2-203.02, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

2-203.02. In counties having a population of more than four
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thousand inhabitants but not more than sixty thousand inhabitants, the county
board shail may assess so much of the tax levy as will raise ten thousand
dollars.

Sec. 5. Section 2-203.05, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

2-203.05. In counties having a population of not more than four
thousand inhabitants, the county board sheall may assess so much of the tax
levy as will raise four thousand dollars.

Sec. 6. Section 2-229, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is
amended to read:

2-229. During the month of November each vyear, the county fair
board shall prepare and submit to the county board an estimate, itemized as
far as possible, of the amount of money which shall be necessary to be
collected by taxation for the support and management of the fair for the
ensuing year. The county board shei} may levy such amount of taxes as may be
necessary but not to exceed the amount actually required for county fair
purposes, including capital construction on and renovation, repair,
improvement, and maintenance of county fairgrounds. Such tax shall be levied
and collected in like manner as general taxes for the county.

Sec. 7. Section 2-1604 Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is
amended to read:

2-1604. If on or before September 1 of any even-numbered year a
petition is filed with the county clerk containing the names of twenty percent
or more of the farm operators of any county, as determined by the last
available federal census, asking the submission to the voters of the question
of whether county funds should be appropriated for the continuance or support
of county agricultural extension work in the county on January 1 after the
filing of the petition, the clerk of the county shall place upon the ballot at
the election following the filing of the petition the question, Shall an
appropriation be made annually from the general fund of the county for the
support of agricultural extension work?

Yes ... No ...

If a majority of the votes cast on this question are opposed to such
appropriation, the county board shall deny the appropriation. If a majority
of the votes cast on this question are in favor of the appropriation, the
county board shed} may annually set aside in the general fund of the county an
amount equal to the county extension budget established under section 2-1606
or 2-1607. Such amount shall not exceed thirty thousand dollars or an amount
equal to a levy of two and one-tenth cents on each one hundred dollars upon
the taxable value of all the taxable property in such county, whichever is the
greater. As claims are approved by the board of directors or by a joint board
established pursuant to section 2-1607 and filed with the county clerk, the
county board shaii may order warrants to be drawn upon the general fund of the
county in payment of such claims. In counties where extension work is being
conducted in accordance with sections 2-1110 to 2-1117, C.S.Supp., 1937, which
sections have been repealed, the county board shai} may continue to
appropriate funds for the continuance of extension work until such support is
denied by vote as provided for in this section. If any county has an
organization recognized as the sponsoring organization for extension work by
the director of extension service within a county not then receiving a county
appropriation and can show on August 1 of any odd-numbered year that it has a
membership of not less than twenty-five percent of the farm operators of the
county included within the organization as petitioners and members, the county
board of commissioners or supervisors may appropriate funds for extension work
within that county for one year and the county clerk shall submit the question
of continued support at the next general election.

Sec. 8. The Legislature directs the Nebraska Natural Resources
Commission to undertake a study of the state's natural resources districts and

legislative recommendations for changes. The commission shall make its first
report to the Legislature by September 1, 1997, which shall include the
commission's analysis of natural resources district revenue base, board of
director size, houndary changes, and consolidation of districts. The
commission shall make its second report to the Legislature by September 1.
1998, which shall include its analysis of natural resources district cost
effectiveness, program effectiveness, duplication of responsibilities and
authorities and other services or areas that could facilitate property tax
relief. With respect to each report and regardless of whether the commission
endorses the changes, the commission shall outline the five possible changes
which, in its best judgment, represent 'the opportunities most likely to

stabilize and enhance the natural resources district system through
restructuring_and cost efficiencies.
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Sec. 9. Section 22-401, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1is
amended to read:

22-401. Any two or more adjoining counties in the state are hereby
autherized to may (1) consolidate; where if the number of counties meay be is
reduced, (2) consolidate one or more county or township offices, or (3)
provide for the joint performance of any common function or service, by
complying with the requirements and procedure specified in sections 22-402 to
22-407 and sections 12 to 15, 19, and 20 of this act. In such censslidation
If two or more counties are consclidating, any county or part of a county may
be added to an adjoining county or counties.

Sec. 10. Each county board shall, by January 1, 1998, examine the
question of whether property taxes might be reduced through consolidation qf
counties, offices, or seryices with another cgunty. The examination shall
include a public hearing and a fiscal estimate of property tax savings. if

any. anticipated by a consglidation.

Sec. 11. Section 22-402, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

22-402. The beerds of county commissieners er ecounty dupervisers
(1) On or before May 1, 1996, and on or before May 1 every second year
thereafter the county boards of any two or more adjoining counties desiring
to eenselidate their respective eceunties; whereby the number of eeounties may
pe redueed; may enter into a consolidation Jeint agreement for the
consolidation of such counties or for the consolidation of one or more county
or township_ offigces except the office of county commissioner or county
superyisor. On or before May 1 of any year, the county boards of any two or
more adjoining_counties may enter into a consolidation agreement for the joint
performance of any common function or service. A consolidation agreement
shall not be considered an interlocal cooperation agreement pursuant to the
Interlocal Cooperation Act.

(2) The -+ setting ferth in suweh consolidation agreement shall
include (a) £} the names of the several counties which they propose to
consolidate, +2 (b) the name or names under which it is prepesed ®o the
counties would consolidate the eountiess which mame or names shall be such &3
te distinguish it from the name of any other county in Nebraska; other than
the consolidating counties, 3% (c) the manner of financing and allocating all
costs associated with the agreement, (d) the property, real and personal,
belonging to each county; and the fair value thereof in current money of the
United States, {4} (e) the indebtedness, bonded and otherwise, of each county
and the repayment of the indebtedness after consolidation, 5% (f) the
proposed name and location of the county seat of the consolidated county, +{&}
{g) if the counties have different forms of county organization and
government, the proposed form of county organization and government of the
consolidated county or counties, and 7 ¢he (h) any other terms of the
agreement.

(3) If the consoclidation agreement provides for the joint
performance of any common function or service or the consolidation of one or
more county or township offices, the agreement shall also include (a) a
description of the function or seryice which will be performed jointly or the
office which will be consolidated, (b) the duration of the agreement, (c) the
method for establishing and allocating salaries of holders of consolidated
offices, (d) the method for adopting budgets and appropriating money for the
joint function, service, or office, (e) the allocation of assets and
liabilities pursuant to the agreement, (f) the procedure for amendment of the
agreement, (g)_the method of withdrawing from the agreement in accordange with
section 22-416 and the distribution of assets upon withdrawal. and (h)_ the
method of dissolying the agreement and the distribution of assets or
liabilities upon dissolution.

(4)_ Fach county board may The beard of county commissioners eor
eeunty supervisers ef each of the eounties shall have autherity te appoint an
advisory committee composed of three persons to assist the board in the
preparation of such agreement. The eriginal of the eensolidatien agreements
tegether with & petitien on behalf of the several beards eof county
commiasienera er county supervisers; signed by the chairman of each of +the
poards; easking that e referendum on +the questien of consolidation of the
geveral eeunties be ordered; shall be filed with the Jjudge eor eonme of the
judges of the distriet ceurt of the countiesr There shail be filed with each
ef the ether judges; a <copy of the conselrdatien egreement and ef the
petition-

Sec. 12. The county board of each county proposing to enter into a
consolidation agreement shall hold a public hearing on the agreement and shall
give notice of the hearing by publication in_a newspaper of general
circulation in the county once each week for three consecutive weeks prior to
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the hearing. Final publication shall be within seven calendar days prior to
the hearing. The notice shall ¢ describe the tents of the agreement and

specify that a copy of the agreement may be obtained at no charqe at the
county clerk's office.

Sec. 13. The county bpard of each county proposing to enter into a
consolidation agreement shall adopt the consglidation agreement by a majority
yote of the board on the joint or concurrent resoclution.

Sec. 14. 1f the consolidation anggmgnL,_n;gu;dsﬁ for ;he
consplidation of counties or for the consolidation of one or more county
township offices, the county board of each county shall submit the
consolidation agreement for approval by the registered voters at the next
general election pursuant to sections 22-404 and 22-405.

Sec. 15. (1) If the consglidation agreement provides for the joint
performance of any common function or service, the county board of each county
may submit the consolidation agreement for approval by the registered voters
at_the next qgeneral electipn pursuant to sections 22-404 and 22-405.

(2) If a consolidation aqreement is adopted by resolution for the

Joint performance of any common function or service, the agreement “becomes

effective on the date specified in the adreement.
Sec. 16. Section 22-403, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is

amended to read:

22-403. The qualified eleetors of any county rwheose beard of county
commisaioners or county supervisers (1) If the county board has not taken the
initiative to enter into a conspolidation agreement under section 22-402, the
registered vyoters of the county may require the board to proceed by filing
with the beard of eounty eommissieners or eounty supervisers ef +the county
clerk a petition, signed by mnet 32ess +than five pereent ef the guatified
electors registered voters of the county+ egual in number to ten percent of
based on the total vote cast for Governor at the last general election, asking
directing the board to effeet in acecordance with seetion 22-402+ ggyg;gg a
consolidation agreement pursuant to section 22-402 with seueh the county or
counties @8 shall be named in the petition,

(2) The county board shall attempt to develop an agreement under
section 22-402 with the county or counties named in the petition within six
months after the filing date of the petition. Failure by the county board to
make a qood faith effort to develop an agqreement pursuant to the petition
constitutes willful nealect of duty for which the members of the board may be
remoyed from office pursuant to sections 23-2001 to 23-2009. If after good
faith attempts to develop an agreement the county board is unable to perfect
an_ac w1Lh;n_s_x_ans,anfj.l;n9_.d ate of the petition. the
petition is no longer valid. 7 te petition the judge for referendum on
the question: & eopy of the petttieﬂ of the veters shell else be f£iled with
the dudge of the distriet eeurt of the eounty- £ the beard ef county
commigsioners or county supervisers is able within six menths thereafter te
effeet gueh ecenselidatien agreement; +he proecedure shall be the seme as
hereinbefore set forth- If the boerd within the period of time is unable eor
for eny reason fails to perfeet such eonsolidation agreement: then the Jjudge
ef the distriet eourt of the county shall appeint a2 committee of £five
representative eitizens eof the eounty te aet for and in lieuw of the beard of
eounty eommissieners or ceunty supervisers in perfeecting +the ecenselidatien
ggreement and in petitioning for & referendum+

Sec. 17. Section 22-404, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

22-404. The When a consolidation agreement is submitted to the
yvoters for approval, the county board ef ecounty commissioners or county
supervisers of each county entering into a consolidation agreement shall cause
a description eepy of the proposed consolidation agreement +thereafter to be
published in eaeh its county whieh it is propesed te eenselidate; prior to the
election at 1least once a week for twe sueeessive three consecutive weeks in
£we one or more legei newspapers of published er having & general circulation
in the said eeuntiesy; end county. Final publication_in_each county shall be
within seyen calendar days prior to the election pursuant to section 22-405.
Each board shall make a copy of the agreement available for inspection at the
county clerk's office. A person may obtain a copy of the agreement at no
charge upon request at the county clerk's office. seid agreement sheill be
pested at the front deer of the ceurthouse of each county:

Sec. 18. Section 22-405, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

22-405. (1) When the publication of the consolidation agreement in
each of the counties is completed, each county board shall submit the question
of whg;hg: Lg consolidate as proposed in the consolidation agreement to the
roters at the next general election.
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(2)__For the consolidation__of counties, the guestion shall be
submitted to the voters in substantially the following form:

"Shall (name_ of county_in which ballot will be voted) consolidate
with (name of other county or counties) according to the consolidation
agreement previously adopted in such counties? Yes No".

(3)_Eor the consolidation of one or more county or township offices,
the guestion shall be submitted to the voters in substantially the following
form:

"Shall (name of county in which ballot will be voted) enter the
consolidation agreement with (name of other county or counties) for the
consolidation of the office of (name of office) according to the consolidation
agreement previously adopted in such counties? Yes No".

guestion shall be submitted to the voters in substantially the following form:
“Shall (name of county in which ballot will be voted) enter the
consolidation agreement with (name of gther county or counties) for the joint
performance of (name of function or service) according to the consolidation
agreement previously adopted in such counties? Yes No".
(5)__The election shall be conducted according to section 32-559.

The election commissioner or county clerk shall certify the results to each
county board involved in the agreement. If a majority of the voters + of

whiech the ecertifieate to the judge or judges of the distriet eourts eof the
eounties frem the ewner; editer; or manager of each legal newspaper publishing
the game shaell be proof; the judge er judges ef the distriet eeurts ef the
eounties shall; by erder entered of recerd in each ef sueh ecounties; regquire
the reguler eleetion efficers eof sueh eounty at the next regular eleetien; eor
on the day £ixed in the orders whieh day shell be the asame in eaeh eof the
eounties prepesing to ceonselidate; to submit suech questien te the vete of the

3£ eteetera of the eounty: I£f e speeinl election is eelled it shall ke
held net less than thirty deys nor mere than sinty days frem the completion of
the conselidatien agreement; but net within asinty deys ef eany reguiar
eleetion— The regular eleection officers at the time designated in the order
antherizing the vete shall epen the peiis at +£he varieus veting pisees in
their respeetive eounties and ecenduet the eleetion in such manner as is
previded by general law fer ether elections insefar ss the same i3 appiicables
The eleetien shell be by seeret ballets The ballets for each county shall be
prepared end distributed to the verious eleetion preeinets therein as provided
by lawr The propesition aubmitted en such ballets shall read as fellews-
Shail the fellewing be adepted?

Shall (here insert the names of Yes ——

eounties propesing to conselidate)

eounties ceonsolidate purauvant te the

eonselidatien agreement? He =
The ballets shall be ceunted; returns made; and eanvassed; as in ether
elections; eand the results shall be ecertified to £he judge or judges of the
distriet courts ef the eounties: If it shall appear that e majerity ef the
gualified eleeters of each county voting on the question submitted; based en
the total vete east; are yote in favor of the consolidation ef +the ecounties
agreement for the consclidation of counties or for the consolidation of one or
more county or township offices, the judge er judges shail enter of record in
each eounty suech faet consolidation_agreement shall become effective on the
first Thursday after the first Tuesday in January following the next general
election in which one or more consolidated county or township officers are
first elected, and the terms of the incumbents in the offices involved in the
agreement shall be deemed to end on that date. If a majority of the voters of
each county voting on the guestion submitted vote in favor of the
consolidation agreement for the jgint performance of any common function or
service, the consolidation agreement becomes effective on the date specified
in the consolidation agreement.

(6) The submission of the question of consolidation of counties
shall not bar submission of the question of the removal of the county seat
under sections 22-301 to 22-303, it being the intention that either
proposition may be submitted without reference to submission of the other
proposition.

Sec. 19. On__or hefore September 10 of the year following final
approval of a consglidation agreement, the county boards participating in the
consolidation agreement shall adopt by joint or concurrent resplution the
budget for the portion of the fiscal vear in which the consclidation agreement
will be effective. As provided in the consolidation agreement, the county
boards shall certify to each county clerk the levies or amounts required to be

first elect consolidated county officers., each county board shall, by jeint or

-5- 1205



LB 1085 LB 1085

concurrent resolution and pursuant to the consolidation_agreement. (1) fix the
salaries of all elected officers, deputies of elected officers, and appointive
jary 15 and (2) adopt. on_or before September 10, the
lete fiscal year that the counties are consclidated

by taxation. On or before September 10 of each year for the duration__of the
consolidation agreement, each county board shall adopt., by _ioint or concurrent
resolution and pursuant to the agreement, the budget for the consolidated
function, service, or office and shall certify to each county clerk the levies
or amounts reguired to be raised by taxation.

Sec. 20. On_or before February 1 of the year of the general

election at which consoclidated county officers are to be elected, the county
boards of each county involved in the consolidation agreement shall meet and
adjust _jointly the boundaries for the e ion districts for the consglida

offices.

Sec. 21. Section 22-406, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

22-406. (1) At the next sueeeeding regular Nevember general
election held et Yeast sixnty days after the election at which consoclidation is
approved by the voters, there shail be eleeted for the consclidated eeounty er
eeunties =&l county officers provided for by general }eaw shall be elected.
Their terms shall begin on the first Thursday after the first Tuesday of
January next sueeeeding after their election, and the terms of the incumbents
in the offices involyed in the agreement shall be deemed to end on that date.
The term of a consolidated officer shall be four years or until his or her
successor is elected and gqualified, except that the term of a consolidated
officer elected in year 2000 or any fourth year thereafter shall be two vears
or until his or her successor is elected and gualified. =+ at whieh time they
shell repleee all eleetive ecunty efficers of the ceunties consolidated whese
terma shall en such day terminate; and shall expire on the first Thursday
after the £irst Tdesday of Januaery next sueceeding the reguler eleetien of
county eoffiecers in the steter

(2) All appointive county officers shall be appointed by the person,
board, or authority upon whom the power to appoint such officers in other
counties is conferred. The terms of such officers shall commence on the first
Thursday after the first Tuesday of January next sueeeeding after the first
election of officers for the consolidated county or counties+ and shall
continue, unless otherwise removed, until their successors have been appointed
and qualified. The audeceessers of all sueh effieers whose firast eleetion er
eppointment is herein previded for shall thereafter be eleeted or eppeinted at
the time- in the manner; and for the terms provided by general levw-

Sec. 22. Section 22-407, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is
amended to read:

22-407. (1) Upon the effective date of the consolidation agreement
for the consolidation of counties, the counties inveolved in the consclidation
agreement shall be first Thursday after the firat Tuesday ef January follewing
the first eleetion of county officers fer the eonselidated eeunty or counkties
the several eounties shall be thereafter for all purpeses treated under the
name or names and upon the terms and conditions set forth in the consolidation
agreement. Except as provided in subsections (6) through (8) of this section.
statutory references to the names of the counties as they existed prior to the

consolidated county or counties as set forth in the consolidation agreement,

(2) All rights, privileges, and franchises of each of the several
counties, all real and personal property, all rights-of-way. all other
interests, and all debts due on whatever account, as well as other things in
action, belonging to each of such counties shall be deemed as transferred to
and vested in the consolidated county or counties without further act or deed.
All records, books, and documents shall be transferred to and vested in the
consolidated county if only one county is formed, or if two or more counties
are formed, all books, records, and documents shall be transferred pursuant to
the consolidation agreement. o end vested in the ceunty whieh has the
greatest avea in square miles after the consolidation has been effeeted: ALY
preperty; all rights—ef-way; and ail end every ether interest shell be es
effectuatly the preperty of the conselideted county or eounties as they were
ef the several ceunties prier te the econgelidatien~

(3) The title to real property, either by deed or otherwise, under
the laws of this state vested in any of the counties, shall not be deemed to
revert or be in any way impaired by reason of this consolidation, but the
rights of creditors and all liens upon the property of any of the counties
shall be preserved unimpaired. a1l prior indebtedness of each county shall
remain a charge on the taxable property within the territory of each county as
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it existed prior to consolidation. A special tax levy shall be assessed on
the taxable property within the prior county's boundaries to retire all prior
indebtedness for that area. The respeetive counties sheil be deemed ¢te
eontinue in exnistence te preserve the same; and ail debts; liebilszties; and
duties of any of the eounties shall heneeforth attach teo the censelidated
eounty er counties and be enfereed sgainst it te the same extent as if the
debts; liebilities; end duties had been ineurred or centracted by it uniess by
the terms of the agreement the eutstending bended indebtedneas of the eounties
i3 not transferred and attached to the conselidated eounty or eounties but
remains es ebligatiens ef the eecunties whieh for such purpese shail be deemed
£o eontinue in existenee~

(4)_If ¥n eese there are two or more consolidated counties formed,
all money on hand and accounts receivable shall be divided between the
consolidated counties in prepertien te the taxable valuation of the real
property taken eover and inecorperated in each eenseolidated esunty pursuant to
the consolidation agreement.

(5) Suits may be brought and maintained against such consolidated
county or counties in any of the courts of this state in the same manner as
against any other county. Pursuant to the consolidation agreement, any any
action or proceeding pending by or against either any of the counties
consolidated may be prosecuted to judgment and es if suech censoitidation hed
not taeken plaee er the consolidated county or counties may be substituted in
its place.

(6) The boundaries for townships, school districts, and election
districts+ end veting places in the ceonselidated eceunty er ceounties for
offices other than the consplidated offices shall continue as in +the several
eounties prior to consolidation unless and until changed in accordance with
law.

(7) Until changed by law, the same district courts shall continue,
though it may result in the consolidated county or counties being a part of
two or more districts. All such courts shall, however, be held at the place
designated as the county seat of the consolidated county or counties, and each
such court and the judge thereof shall continue to have and exercise the same
jurisdiction as the court or judge had exercised before such consolidation.
If two or more judges have jurisdiction in any consolidated county or
counties, they or a majority of them shall exercise the power to appeoint
officers and fill vacancies as is vested in judges of district courts of other
counties.

(8) For the purpose of representation in Congress and in the
Legislature, the existing boundaries for congressional and legislative
districts shall continue until changed in accordance with law. Such
consolidated county or counties shall in all respects, except as provided in
sections 22-401 to 22-407, be subject to all the obligations and liabilities
imposed and shall possess all the rights, powers, and privileges vested by law
in other counties.

Sec. 23. Section 22-411, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

22-411. Following approval of the consolidation of county or
township offices and prior_ to January 15 of the year in which the general
election is held for consolidated cffices, the county boards of each county
included within such consolidation shall, by joint or_ concurrent action,
establish the salary to be paid to the holder of the consolidated office and
shall apportion such salary among their the counties in the proportion that
the population in each county bears to the population in all such counties or
according to the consoglidation agreement. In establishing salaries for a
consolidated office, the county boards shall use the determine the combined
population of the counties involved according to the most recent federal
decennial census. Minimum annual salaries shail be these are established by
sections 23-1114.02 to 23-1114.07, with and the combined population of the
counties involved determining shall be used to determine the class pursuant to
section 23-1114.01. The county boards shall further agree upon the actual
payment of such salary by a single county and the monthly remittance to such
paying county of the proportionate share of each of the other counties.

Sec. 24. Section 22-412, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

22-412, Candidates for the consolidated office shall file with the
county clerk or election commissioner of their county of residence. The names
of such candidates shall be certified to the appropriate office of each of the
other counties to be placed on the primary ballot. At the primary election
following the approval of the consolidation of county or township offices, and
in the year prior to the expiration of the office or offices consolidated, the
two candidates receiving the greater number of votes for the position of
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consolidated nonpelitieal nonpartisan office shall be nominated. If the
consolidated office is wunder the laws of this state a partisan pelitieal
office, the candidate receiving the greatest number of wvotes for each
political party shall be nominated. The ecertifieation of election
commissioner or caunty clerk shall certify the results of the primary
election, as well as of the ensuing general election, shall be made in the
manner previded in seekien 22-416 from his_ _or_ _her county to the election
commissioner or county clerk of the county hayving the largest population
involved in_the consolidation who shall certify the winner to each of_ _the
other counties.

Sec. 25. Section 22-416, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

22-41s. The question of the withdrawal of a county from =& an
agreement for the ijoint performance of common functions or services or the
consolidation of county or township offices fermed in the manner previded in
seetiona 22-469 and 22-4106 shall be placed on the ballot for submission to the
voters upon the petition of registered eteeters yoters equal in number, in the
county desiring to so withdraw, to ten percent of the total vote cast for
Governor in such county at the preceding general election. ¥n e}t eases the
The registered eleetera yoters signing such petitions shall be so distributed
as to include ten percent of the e}eeters registered vyoters of each of
one-half of the voting precincts in the county. Such petitions shall be filed
with the election commissioner or county clerk er £he elecktior commissiener of
the county desiring teo withdraw frem a consolidation of ceunty or tewnship
eoffiees proposed to be withdrawn from the agreement not later than July 1+
preceding the next general election. It shali be the duty of sueh eounty
elerik or election ecemmissioner &o The election commissioner or county clerk
shall examine the petitions filed in his or her office to determine whether
they are in proper form and signed by a sufficient number of registered
eleetors yoters. Not later than August 1, he or she shall certify his the
determination to the eeunty elerk e+ election commissioner or county clerk of
each county having eeonselidated eeunty er township effiees which is part o
the agreement. If the petitions filed in the ecounty wishing te wWithdraw ffem
the : of ceunty or township effiees are in proper form and signed
by a sufficient number of registered eteeters vyoters, the question of the
withdrawal of the county from eonselidatien of eounty or tewnship offieces ef
whtieh +t s & par& the agreement shall be placed on the ballot in the county
proposed to be withdrawn from the aareement wishing to se withdraw frem the
eengolidetion ef eounty or teownship effiees at the next general election. =33
the year 1974 er any secend year thereafter- A majority of all votes cast in
the affirmative on the question in the eeunty wishing +o withdraw shall be
necessary for the withdrawal of the county from the eenselidetien of ceunty or
township offiees of which it i3 & pert agreement. The esunty elterk or
election commissioner or county clerk of the county which wvotes to withdraw
from the eonsolidetien ef ceunty or township offiees agreement shall certify
the results of the election to the ceunty elerk er election ecommissiener ef
the other counties in the eonselidetion eof ecounty or township effices
agreement. 6Hweh If the aagreement inyvolved the consclidation of offices, such
withdrawal shall only be effective at the expiration of a term of office of
the consolidated counties. I£ twe er mere eounties will remain in the
eenselidation of eounty er tewnship offieces after such withdrawal; the ceunty
boards ef the remeining eounties shell meet jointly te determine whether sueh
eonselidatien eof eounty er township effices shell eontinue or be disselved as
of the date suech withdrawal is to become effeetive: If the remaining counties
determine such eensolidation shail be disselved; then the offiee or eoffices
thet were econsolidated shall be filled in each individual eounty et the next
generat eleetient

Sec. 26. (1) Any county may consolidate the office of clerk of the
district court, county assessor, county clerk, county engineer, county

suryveyor, or register of deeds, except that the consolidated officeholder

shall_meet the gqualifications of each office as required by law. The
consolidated office shall have the powers and duties provided by law for each
office consolidated. On or before August 1, 1996, and on or before August 1

every second year thereafter, the county board may adopt a resclution for the
consolidation of any of such offices and submit the issue of the consolidated
office to the registered voters for approval at the next general election.
The_county board shall hcld a public hearing prior to adoption of a resclution
for the consplidation of offices and shall give notice of the hearing by
publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the county once each week
for three consecutive weeks prior to the hearing. Final publication shall be
within seven calendar days prior to the hearing. The notice shall dgggrlbe

the offices to be consolidated and that the holder of the offices to
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consolidated shall have his or her term of office end on the first Thursday
after the first Tuesdaz in Jahuary following the general election in which the
holder of the consolidated office is elected.

(2) The county  board shall adopt the resolution for the
consolidation of offices by majority vote of the board and shall submit the
issue of consglidation to the registered vyoters for approvyal at the next
ageneral election. For each consolidated office submitted for approval. the
question shall be submitted to the voters in substantially the following fo:m

"Shall (name of each office proposed to be consplidated) be
consolidated into one consolidated office accordina to the resolution adogted
by the county board of (name of county) on (date of adoption_of the resoclution
by the county board)? Yes No'.

{3) If the majority of the registered voters in_the county votina on
the guestion yote in favor of consolidation. the consolidated office shall be
filled at the next general election, and the terms of the incumbents shall end
gn the first Thursday after the first Tuesday in January following the general
election in which the holder of the consolidated office is elected.

(4)_The term of a consolidated officer shall be four years or until
his or her successor is elected and gualified, except that the term of a
gonsolldated officer elected in the year 2000 or any fourth year thereafter
shall be two years or until his or her successor is elected and qualified.

(5)__Any election under this section shall be in accordance with the
Election Act.

Sec. 27. Section 23-104.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska,
is amended to read:

23-104.01. Compacts between counties for the joint exercise of
powers may be made only upon compliance with the following conditions and
subject to the following limitations:

(1) The terms of the obligation imposed by the compact shall be
reduced to writing, shall be required to be signed by a majority of the board
of supervisors or commissioners of each county that is a party thereto, and
after being so signed, shall be filed and recorded in the office of the county
clerk of each county that is a party thereto;

(2) The the powers that may be exercised and the obligations that
may be incurred by each party under the compact shall be definitely set forth
and specified therein;

(3) The the powers that may be contracted to be exercised under the
compact shall only be those imposed by law upon the county as such or upon its
board of supervisors or county commissionerss and shall not extend to or
include powers specifically conferred upon and required to be carried out by
other elected officers of the county;

(4) The the share of the expense to be paid by each county in
carrying out the compact shall be allocated and set forth in the compact and
provision made for the payment thereof;

(5) FEinal f£inal action upon the allowance and payment of any clainms
and cbligations against each county shall be reserved to and remain a function
of the board of supervisors or commissioners of each county that is a party to
the compact; end

(6) The the levy and collection of taxes to pay the claims and
obligations allowed shall be reserved to and remain a function of each county
that is a party to the contract: and

(7)_The compact shall be subject to the Interlocal Cooperation Act.

Sec. 28. Section 23-153, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

23-153. (1) The county board shall meet and hold sessions for the
transaction of county business at the courthouse, or at the usual place of
holding sessions of the district court, on the second Tuesday in January and
at such other times as the board deems necessary and may adjourn from time to
time.

(2) The county boards of two or more counties may meet and hold
ioint sessions for the transaction of joint county business, including __Qu;
not limited to, consolidation agreements pursuant to sections 22-401 to 22-416 -416
and sections 10, 12 to 15 .19, and 20 of this act.

(3) When traveling to and from any county board meeting, members of
the county board may be reimbursed for mileage at the rate provided in section
23-1112., feor eounty offiecers and empleyees-

Sec. 29. Section 23-1114, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

23-1114. (1) The salaries of all elected officers of the county
shall be fixed by the county board prior to January 15 of the year in which a
general election will be held for the respective offices.

(2) The salaries of all deputies in the offices of the elected
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officers and appointive fuil-time veterans service officers of the county
shall be fixed by the county board at such times as necessity may reguire.

Sec. 30. Section 23-1201.01, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1995, is
amended to read:

23-1201.01. (1) Except as provided in subsection (2) of this
section, a gqualified person need not be a resident of the county when he or
she files for election as county attorney, but if elected as county attorney,
such person shall reside in the a county in for which he or she holds office,
except that a county attorney serving in a county which does not have a city
of the metropolitan, primary, or first class may reside in an adjoining
Nebraska county.

(2) If there is no county attorney elected pursuant to section
32-522, the county board of such county may appoint a qualified attorney from
any Nebraska county to the office of county attorney. In making such
appointment, the county board shall negotiate a contract with the attorney,
such contract to specify the terms and conditions of the appointment,
including the compensation of the attorney, which compensation shall not be
subject to sections 23-1114.02 to 23-1114.06.

Sec. 31. Section 23-1301, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

23-1301. The county clerk shall keep his or her office at the
county seat; shall attend the sessions of the county board; shall keep the
seal, records, and papers of the board; and shall sign the record of the
proceedings of the board and attest the same with the county seal. After the
periecd of time specified by the State Records Administrator pursuant to the
Records Management Act, the county clerk may transfer such record of the
proceedings of the board to the State Archives of the Nebraska State
Historical Society for permanent preservation.

A county clerk elected after November 1986 need not be a resident of
the county when he or she files for election as county clerk, but a county
clerk shall reside in the a county in for which he or she holds office.

Sec. 32. Section 23-1501, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

23-1501. 1In each county that has a register of deeds, the county
board shall provide suitable office room, fireproof vaults of sufficient
capacity, and necessary books, blanks, stationery, and office furniture for
the use of the register of deeds.

A register of deeds elected after November 1986 need not be a
resident of the county when he or she files for election as register of deeds,
but a register of deeds shall reside in #he a county in for which he or she
holds office.

Sec. 33. Section 23-1601.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska,
is amended to read:

23-1601.01. A county treasurer elected after November 1986 need not
be a resident of the county when he or she files for election as county
treasurer, but a county treasurer shall reside in #he a county in for which he
or she holds office.

Sec. 34. Section 23-1701, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read: .

23-1701. It is the duty of the sheriff to serve or otherwise
execute, according to law, and return writs or other legal process issued by
lawful authority and directed or committed to the sheriff and to perform such
other duties as may be required by law. The county sheriff shall prepare and
file the required annual inventory statement of county personal property in
his or her custody or possession as provided in sections 23-346 to 23-350.

A sheriff elected after November 1986 need not be a resident of the
county when he or she files for election as sheriff, but a sheriff shall
reside in the a county in for which he or she holds office.

Sec. 35. Section 23-1901.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska,
is amended to read:

23-1901.01. (1) Except as provided in subsection (2) of this
section, a county surveyor elected after November 1986 need not be a resident
of the county when he or she files for election as county surveyor, but a
county surveyor shall reside in the a county in for which he or she holds
office.

(2) When there is no qualified surveyor within a county who will
accept the office of county surveyor, the county board of such county may
employ a competent surveyor either on a full-time or part-time basis from any
other county of the State of Nebraska to such office. In making such
employment, the county board shall negotiate a contract with the surveyor,
such contract to specify the terms and conditions of the appointment or
employment, including the compensation of the surveyor, which compensation
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shall not be subject to section 33-116. A surveyor employed under this
subsection shall serve the same term as that of an elected surveyor and shall
not be required to reside in the county of employment.

Sec. 36. Section 23-3201, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is
amended to read:

23-3201. Each Except as provided in section 26 of this act, (1)
each county having a population of more than three thousand five hundred
inhabitants and having more than one thousand two hundred tax returns in any
tax year shall have an elected county assessors Eaeh and_ (2) each other
county shall have an elected county assessor or shall have the county clerk
serve as county assessor as determined by the registered voters of the county
in accordance with section 32-519.

The county assessor shall work full time and his or her office shall
be separate from that of the county clerk except in counties which do not
elect a full-time assessor.

For purposes of sections 23-3201 to 23-3210, county assessor shall
mean a county assessor or a county clerk who is the ex officio county
assessor. For the performance of the duties as county assessor, the county
clerk shall receive such additional salary as may be fixed by the county
board.

Sec. 37. Section 23-3204, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

23-3204. A county assessor need not be a resident of the county
when he or she files for election as county assessor, but a county assessor
shall reside in a county in for which he or she holds office.

Sec. 38. Section 23-3401, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is
amended to read:

23-3401. (1) There is hereby created the office of public defender
in counties that have or that attain a population in excess of one hundred
thousand inhabitants and in other counties upon approval by the county board.
The public defender shall be elected as provided in the Election Act.

(2) The public defender shall be a lawyer licensed to practice law
in this state. He or she shall take office after election and gqualification
at the same time that other county officers take office, except that upon the
creation of such office in any county, a qualified person may be appointed by
the county board to serve as public defender until such office can be filled
by an election in accordance with section 32-523.

(3) In counties having a population of more than one hundred seventy
thousand inhabitants, the public defender shall devote his or her full time to
the legal work of the office of the public defender and shall not engage in
the private practice of law. All assistant public defenders in such counties
shall devote their full time to the legal work of such office of the public
defender and shall not engage in the private practice of law so long as each
assistant public defender receives the same annual salary as each deputy
county attorney of comparable ability and experience receives in such
counties.

(4) No public defender or assistant public defender shall solicit or
accept any fee for representing a criminal defendant in a prosecution in which
the public defender or assistant is already acting as the defendant's
court-appointed counsel.

(5) A public defender elected after November 1986 need not be a
resident of the county when he or she files for election as public defender,
but a public defender shall reside in #he a county #m for which he or she
holds office, except that in counties with a population of one hundred
thousand or less inhabitants, the public defender shall not be required to
reside in the county in which he or she holds office.

Sec. 39. Section 23-3507, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1995, is
amended to read:

23-3507. The board of trustees of such facility as provided by
section 23-3501 shall hold meetings at least once each month. It shall keep a
complete record of all of its proceedings. One of the trustees shall visit
and examine such facility at least twice each month. The board of trustees
shall, on or before July 15 of each year, (1) file with the county board a
report of its proceedings with reference to such facility and a statement of
all receipts and expenditures during the year and (2) certify the amount
necessary to maintain and improve such facility and eertify the tax request
and tax expenditure; if anys for the ensuing year.

Sec. 40. Section 23-3509, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is
amended to read:

23-3509. The county board shel} may annually levy a tax upon all of
the taxable property within the county sufficient to defray the amount
required for such maintenance and improvement as certified to it by the board
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of trustees.

Sec. 41. Section 23-3511, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is
amended to read:

23-3511. The county board shall have power to levy a tax each year
of not to exceed three and five-tenths cents on each one hundred dollars upon
the taxable value of all the taxable property in such county for the purpose
of acquiring, remodeling, improving, eqguipping, maintaining, and operating
such facility or facilities as provided by section 23-3501. In counties
having a population of not more than seven thousand persons, such tax shall
not exceed seven cents on each one hundred dollars of the taxable value. The
county board shall by resolution determine and declare how the facility or
facilities shall be managed. The tex autheriszed by this seetion shall net be
ineiuded within the levy limitetions for general eeunty purpeses preaeribed in
seetien 23-1319 er Artiele VIII; seetien 5; of the Comstitutien ef Nebrashe-

Sec. 42. Section 23-3519, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1995, is
amended to read:

23-3519. The board of trustees of any such facility organized under
section 23-3515 shall, each year, fix the amount of money for the proposed
budget statement as may be deemed sufficient and necessary for the operation
of such facility during the following calendar year. After the adoption of
the budget statement and on or before July 15 of each year, the board of
trustees of such facility shall certify to the county board of the county in
which such facility is located the amount of the tax te be which may be levied
vwhieh the faeility requires under the facility's adopted budget statement to
be received from taxation. Such county board shaii may apportion such amount
among the counties concerned in proportion to the taxable valuation of all
taxable property and shall certify to each county its share of such amount.

Each county shail may levy a tax sufficient to raise the amount so
certified to it, and the county treasurer shall transmit the proceeds of such
tax to the treasurer of the county in which such facility is located for
credit to the facility fund. The tax autherired by this seetion shall net be
ineiuded within the levy limitations for general eounty purpeses prescribed in
section 23-119 er Article ¥Iiiy seectien 5 of the Constitutien of Nebrasha-

Sec. 43. (1)_The board of supervisors for a drainage district
organized under sections 31-301 to 31-377 shall submit a report to each

the articles of incorporation of the district, the names and addresses of the
district's officers and board members, and_the method of taxation used by the
district.

(2) Each natural resources district shall attempt to determine the
existence of any drainage districts located within the natural resources
district. To_ determine the existence of a drainage district., the natural
s district shall consult with the county treasurers within_the
Prior to Apxil 1., 1997, each_natural resources district shall
submit a_report to the Clerk of the Legislature and the Natural Resources
Committee of the Legislature regarding the existence of drainage districts
which includes any information obtained from drainage districts and any_ other
information gathered by the natural resources district.

Sec. 44. Section 32-517, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is
amended to read:

32-517. Except as provided in section 26 of this act a A county
clerk shall be elected in each county having a population of four hundred
thousand inhabitants or less at the statewide general election in 1994 and
each four years thereafter and in counties having a population in excess of
four hundred thousand inhabitants at the statewide general election in 1996

and each four years thereafter. The county clerk shall meet the
qualifications found in sections 23-1301 and 23-3203 if applicable. The
county clerk shall be elected on the partisan ballot.

Sec. 45. Section 32-518, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is

amended to read:

32-518. & Except as provided in section 26 of this act, (1) a
register of deeds shall be elected in each county having a population of more
than twenty thousand and not more than four hundred thousand inhabitants at
the statewide general election in 1962 and each four years thereafter and in
counties having a populatign in excess of four hundred thousand inhabitants at
the statewide general election in 1964 and each four years thereafter- *£ and
(2) if the population of a county which has a separate office of register of
deeds pursuant to this section falls below twenty thousand inhabitants after
establishing such an office or if a county which has a separate office of
register of deeds immediately prior to July 10, 18380, has a population of
twenty thousand inhabitants or less, the office of the register of deeds shall
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continue and the officer shall be elected pursuant to this section as if the
county had a population of more than twenty thousand and not more than four
hundred thousand inhabitants. The term of the register of deeds shall be four
years or until his or her successor is elected and qualified. The register of
deeds shall meet the qualifications found in section 23-1501. The register of
deeds shall be elected on the partisan ballot.

Sec. 46. Section 32-519, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984, is
amended to read:

32-519. (1) At Except as provided in section 77-1340 and section 26
of this act, at the statewide general election in 1990 and each four years
thereafter, a county assessor shall be elected in each county having a
population of more than three thousand five hundred inhabitants and more than
one thousand two hundred tax returns. The county assessor shall serve for a
term of four years.

(2) The county board of any county heving & popuietion ef net mere
than three theusand five hundred inhebitants and net mere then ene thousand
twe hundred tax returns shall order the submission of the question of electing
a county assessor in the county to the registered voters of the county at the
next statewide general election upon presentation of a petition to the county
board (a) conforming to the provisions of section 32-628, (b) not less than
sixty days before any statewide general election, (c) signed by at least ten
percent of the registered voters of the county secured in not less than
two-fifths of the townships or precincts of the county, and (d) asking that
the question be submitted to the registered voters in the county. The form of
submission upon the ballot shall be as follows: For election of county
assessor; Against election of county assessor. If a majority of the wvotes
cast on the question are against the election of a county assessor in such
county, the duties of the county assessor shall be performed by the county
clerk and the office of county assessor shall either cease with the expiration
of the term of the incumbent or continue to be abolished if no such office
exists at such time. If a majority of the votes cast on the guestion are in
favor of the election of a county assessor, the office shall continue or a
county assessor shall be elected at the next statewide general election.

(3) The county assessor shall meet the qualifications found in
sections 23-3202 and 23-3204. The county assessor shall be elected on the
partisan ballot.

Sec. 47. Section 32-524, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, 1is
amended to read:

32-524. (1) Except as proyided in section 26 of this act:

(a) In counties having a population of seven thousand inhabitants or
more, there shall be elected one clerk of the district court at the statewide
general election in 1962 and every four years thereafter; and +

(b) In counties having a population of 1less than seven thousand
inhabitants, there shall be elected a clerk of the district court at the first
statewide general election following a determination by the county board and
the district judge for the county that such officer should be elected and each
four years thereafter. When such a determination is not made in such a
county, the county clerk shall be ex officio clerk of the district court and
perform the duties by law devolving upon that officer.

(2) In any county having e pepulatien ef less than seven thousand
inhabitentss upon presentation of a petition to the county board (a) not less
than sixty days before the statewide general election in 1976 or every four
years thereafter, (b) signed by registered voters of the county equal in
numbers to at least fifteen percent of the total vote cast for Governor at the
most recent gubernatorial election in the county, secured in not 1less than
two-fifths of the townships or precincts of the county, and (c) asking that
the question of not electing a clerk of the district court in the county be
submitted to the registered voters therein, the county board, at the next
statewide general election, shall order the submission of the question to the
registered voters of the county. The form of submission upon the ballot shall
be as follows:

For election of a clerk of the district court;

Against election of a clerk of the district court.

(3) If a majority of the votes cast on the question are against the
election of a clerk of the district court in such county, the duties of the
clerk of the district court shall be performed by the county clerk and the
office of clerk of the district court shall either cease with the expiration
of the term of the incumbent or continue to be abolished if no such office
exists at such time.

(4) If a majority of the votes cast on the question are in favor of
the election of a clerk of the district court, the office shall continue or a
clerk of the district court shall be elected at the next statewide general
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election as provided in subsection (1) of this section.
(5) The term of the clerk of the district court shall be four years

or until his or her successor is elected and gqualified. The clerk of the
district court shall be elected on the partisan ballot.
Sec. 48. Section 32-525, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is

amended to read:

32-525. wWhen Except as proyided in_section 26 of this act. when
there is a qualified surveyor within a county who will accept the office of
county surveyor if elected, a county surveyor on either a full-time or
part-time basis, as determined by the county board in accordance with section
23-1901, shall be elected in each county having a population of less than one
hundred fifty thousand inhabitants at the statewide general election in 1990
and each four years thereafter. The term of the county surveyor shall be four
years or until his or her successor is elected and qualified. The county
surveyor shall meet the qualifications found in sections 23-1901 and
23-1901.01. The county surveyor shall be elected on the partisan ballot.

Sec. 49. Section 32-526, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, is
amended to read:

32-526. A Except as provided in section 26 of this act, a county
engineer shall be elected in each county having a population of one hundred
fifty thousand inhabitants or more at the statewide general election in 1990
and each four years thereafter. The term of the county engineer shall be four
years or until his or her successor is elected and qualified. The county
engineer shall meet the qualifications found in section 23-1901. The county
engineer shall be elected on the partisan ballot.

Sec. 50. Section 35-516, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

35-516. (1) The boundaries of any rural or suburban fire protection
district organized under the previsiens ef sections 35-501 to 35-517 end
73-~1663 may be changed in the manner prescribed by section 35-514, but the
changes of boundaries of any such district shall not 1impair or affect its
organization or its right in or to property; nor shall it impair, affect, or
discharge any contract, obligation, lien, or charge for or upon which it might
be liable had such change of boundaries not been made.

(2) Any two or more rural or suburban fire protection districts may
be merged in the manner prescribed by section 35-514, and the resulting
district shall succeed to all rights and property and be subject to any
contracts, obligations, liens, or charges of the districts so merged.

Sec. 51. Section 35-517, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1995, is
amended to read:

35-517. The county clerk of each county in which any rural fire
protection district or districts have been organized under the provisions of
Chapter 35 prior to April 28, 1948, shall forthwith designate a time and place
for a hearing before the county board of such county and shall give due notice
thereof 1in the manner prescribed by section 35-504. At the time and place so
fixed the county board shall meet and all persons interested shall have
opportunity to be heard. Thereupon, the county board shall consider the
general rural fire protection policy for the county as a whole and shall
determine the boundaries of the district or districts, whether as existing
prior to such determination or otherwise, and shall make a written order of
such determination which shall be filed in the office of the county clerk.
Thereafter, such district or districts shall be deemed to be organized and
operating under the previsiens ef sections 35-501 to 35-517. sand 77-1683~
Nothing herein contained shall impair, affect, or discharge any previously
existing contract, obligation, lien, or charge of the district or districts.

Sec. 52. Section 77-205, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
amended to read:

77-205. All general personal property taxes levied for any county,
city, wvillage, or other political subdivision therein; shall be due and
payable on November * 15 next following the date of levy thereof, except as
provided in section 77-1214, and from that date shall be a first lien upon the
personal property of the person to whom assessed until paid.

Sec. 53. Section 77-1340, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1995, is
amended to read:

77-1340. The county board of a county may, by resolution, request
the Property Tax Administrator to assume the county assessment function and to
perform the same in and for the county. Such_a resolution must be adopted
before the end of the calendar year and shall state an effective date for the
assumption__of the assessment function. The effective date shall be no_sooner
than the beginning of the fiscal year which begins July 1 of the year
immediately following the passage of the resoclution by the county board. If
the Property Tax Administrator finds that direct state performance of the
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function 1is necessary or desirable for the economic and efficient performance
thereof, he or she may undertake such performance pursuant to the request.
Unless otherwise authorized by law, the Property Tax Administrator shall
undertake and perform the funetion only after the exeecution of & suitable
agreement between the eounty end the Property Fex Administrater previding f£er
regpensibility for eostar During the eontinuenece of perfermanee of the county
assessment function, by +the Preperty Tax Administreter; the office and
functions of the county assessor shall be suspended, and the performance
thereof by the Property Tax Administrator shall be deemed performance by the
county assessor. Upon_the assumption of the assessment function by the
Property Tax Administrator, the term of office of the incumbent county
assessor shall terminate and the county need no longer elect a county assessor
pursuant to section 32-518.

Sec. 54. On or before September 10 each year, the county clerk
shall set a preliminary property tax rate for each political subdiyision which
levied property taxes in_the county the previcus year. The rate shall be
calculated by diyiding the amount requested for property taxes in the budget
of the previous year by the final valuation in the political subdiyision for
the current year. For any subdiyision levying taxes in more than one county.
the county clerks of all the affected counties shall agree on the preliminary
levy. The preliminary levy shall be published for each pelitical subdivision
in a newspaper of general circulation in the county on or before September 15.
The preliminary levy shall be considered as the final leyy as set by the
county board of equalization im section 77-1601 unless changed by the
political subdivision pursuant to section_ 55 of this act prior to October 15.

Sec. 55. The preliminary levy set in section 54 of this act shall
be the final leyy unless the governing body of a_political subdivision passes
amount. Such resolution or ordinance shall only be passed after a special
public hearing called for such purpose is held and after notice is published
in_a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the political subdivision
at least five days prior to the hearing.

Sec. 56. Section 77-1601, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1995, is
amended to read:

77-1601. (1) The county board of equalization shall each year, on
or before September 36 October 15, levy the necessary taxes for the current
year. The 1levy shall include all such taxes as set by the county clerk or

Before

approved by the governing body under sections 54 and 55 of this act.

levying taxes for any other functions of county gevernment; each eounty shail
£irat levy e tax suffieient to ensble the county beard te previde medieal;
surgieals and hespital ecare for needy persons eof the countyr After making the
levy for such purpese; the county beard of egualirzation shall make the lewy of
taxes for ecounty purpeses— The levy sheill inelude all county texes neeessary
te cover the ameunts required to be raised by texatien; as provided in the
annual budget of the eounty for the ecurrent year; and shail inelude pil
township; eity; scheol distriet; preeinet; village; road district; end other
taxes required by 3lew to be certified to the county clerk end levied by the
eounty boerd of equalizatien- Any such taxes regularly voted and certified to
the county assessor, after the county board has made such levy and before the
county clerk has completed the tax list, shall be levied by the county board
of equalization, if within the limit of the law, and extended upon the tax
list.

(2) Within thirty days after a levy has been made pursuant to this
section, the county board of equalization upon its own motion may act to
correct a clerical error which has resulted in the calculation of an incorrect
levy. The county board of equalization shall hold a special hearing to
determine what adjustment to the levy is proper, legal, or necessary. Notice
of the place and time of such hearing shall be published at least five days
prior to the date set for hearing in a newspaper of general circulation within
the county. The published notice shall set forth (a) the time and place of
the hearing, (b) the dollar amount at issue, and (c) a statement setting forth
the nature of the error. Notice shall also be provided to the governing body
of each political subdivision affected by the error.

(3) Upon the conclusion of the special hearing, the county board of
equalization may issue a corrected levy if it determines the magnitude of the
error warrants the action. The county board of equalization shall then order
(a) the county assessor, county clerk, and county treasurer to revise
assessment books, unit valuation ledgers, tax statements, and any other tax
records to reflect the correction made and (b) the recertification of the
information provided to the Property Tax Administrator pursuant to section
77-1613.01.

Sec. 57. Section 80-102, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
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amended to read:

80-102. (1) The county veterans service committee shall meet at
least once each year or on call of the chairperson or of any three members of
the committee. It shall determine the amount eenaidered it considers

necessary for providing the feed:; aid: expenses; and other necessary items set
forth in seektien 77-1665 fer the persenms entitled +o the same under suech
geetion aid including food, shelter, fuel, wearing apparel, medical or
surgical aid, or funeral expenses for (a) persons who seryed in the armed
forces of the United States during a period of war as defined in section
80-401.01 or during a period of actual hostilities in any war or conflict in
which the United States Government was engaged prior to April 6, 1917, and_who
are in need of such aid and have leqgal residence in_the State of Nebraska for
a periocd of not_less than cne vear and in_the county in_which application _is
made for a period of not less than six months. (b) husbands and wives,
surviving_spouse, and minor children under eighteen years of age of such
yeterans, and (c) the county veterans seryice committee to apply for payment
of expenses of last illness and burial when an eligible veteran or surviving
spouse passes away leaying no next of kin. The county veterans service
committee shall certify the amount so determined to the county board. which
amount _shall be reviewed and considered by the county board in making a levy

for an aid fund.

(2) The county board of each county shall annually make such levy or
levies as neeessary needed to raise the required aid fund referred to in
subsection (1) of this section as_the county board determines is necessary,
not exceeding one cent on each one hundred dollars upon the taxable value of
all the taxable property of such county. Any unexpended balance of the aid
fund at the end of any fiscal year shall remain in the fund, without
reappropriation, for future use. The committee or a majority thereof shall
fix the amount to be paid to each claimant,_ subject to any amounts in the aid
fund, and promptly disburse the same to or for the benefit of the claimant.
The county clerk shall issue a warrant to the committee or to the county
veterans service officer as directed by the committee upon the county
treasurer for such amount as the committee shall from time to time reguest and
as amounts in the aid fund permit. The committee shall at the end of each
year make a detailed report of its transactions to the county board. Such
reports shall be accompanied with vouchers for all money disbursed.

Sec. 58. Section 80-102.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of MNebraska,
is amended to read:

80-102.01. The county veterans service committee shall have power
to accept gifts, devises, and bequests of real and personal property to carry
out the purposes for which such county veterans service committee was
established and to the extent of the powers conferred upon such committee by
this section and sections #?-1665; 80-101; and 80-102. eand 86-162:6%-

Sec. 59. Original sections 2-203, 2-203.02, 2-203.05, 22-401 to
22-406, 22-411, 22-412, 22-416, 23-104.01, 23-153, 23-1114, 23-1301, 23-1501,
23-1601.01, 23-1701, 23-1901.01, 23-3204, 35-516, 77-205, 80-102, and
80-102.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, sections 2-201, 2-203.01,
2-229, 2-1604, 22-407, 23-3201, 23-3401, 23-3509, 23-3511, 32-517, 32-518,
32-519, 32-524, 32-525, and 32-526, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1994, and
sections 23-1201.01, 23-3507, 23-3519, 35-517, 77-1340, and 77-1601, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1995, are repealed.

Sec. 60. The following sections are outright repealed: Sections
22-408 to 22-410 and 77-1605.03, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska,
sections 77-1602, 77-1603, 77-1605, 77-1605.01, and 77-1627, Revised Statutes
supplement, 1994, and section 77-1612, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1995.
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